The Group’ s exposure to foreign currency risk arises from the retranslation of foreign
currency exchange gains and losses on cash and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables, and trade and other payables that are denominated in foreign currency. A 5%
of appreciation (depreciation) of the TWD against the USD as of June 30, 2020 and 2019

would have increased (decreased) the equity by $68,354 thousand and $35,129 thousand,
respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, assuming all other factors
remained constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis in 2020 and 2019.

The foreign exchange gains or losses were disclosed on an aggregate basis as there were
various types of functional currencies in the Group. The foreign exchange gains and

losses (including realized and unrealized) amounted to $(23,069) thousand and $9,220
thousand for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

(iv) Other market price risk

For the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the sensitivity analyses for the changes in
the securities prices at the reporting date were performed using the same basis for the profit
and loss as illustrated below:

For the six months ended June 30
2020 2019

Prices of securities at
the reporting date

Other
comprehensive

income
after tax Net income

Other
comprehensive

income
after tax Net income

Increase 5% $ 6,407 38,464 10,951 34,135

Decrease 5% $ (6,407) (38,464) (10,951) (35,135)

(v) Fair value of financial instruments

1) Fair value hierarchy

The fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at
fair value through other comprehensive income is measured on a recurring basis. The
carrying amount and fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities, including
the information on fair value hierarchy were as follows; however, except as described in
the following paragraphs, for financial instruments not measured at fair value whose
carrying amount is reasonably close to the fair value, and for equity investments that has

[…]

1.03% to 2.74%)

‧ Non-liquid discount (June

30, 2020, December 31,

2019 and June 30, 2019: 7%
to 10%)

‧ Price to earnings ratio (June

30, 2020, December 31,

2019 and June 30, 2019:

0.43% to 2.13%, 0.75%~
2.63% and 0.74% to 4.57%)

‧ Price to book assets ratio

(June 30, 2020, December

31, 2019 and June 30, 2019:

0.45% to 1.38%, 0.53%~
1.32% and 0.45% to 2.14%)

The estimated fair value would
increase (decrease) if:

‧ the price to book ratio were
higher (lower);

‧ the non-liquid discount were
lower (higher).

‧ liquidity discount for
weighted market were lower
(higher)

‧ the long-term revenue
growth rate and long-term
pre-tax operating were
higher (lower)

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss - equity investments
without an active market

Net Asset
Value Method

Net Asset Value Not applicable

6) Fair value measurements in Level 3 –  sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions by the
following percentages to reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions would have
the following effects:

Increase or Profit or loss
Input decrease Favorable Unfavorable

June 30, 2020

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

Equity investments without an active
market

Price to book ratio 10% 6,707 (6,707)

Non-liquid
discount

10% 1,056 (1,056)

December 31, 2019

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

Equity investments without an active
market

Price to book ratio Decrease by 10% 9,280 (9,280)

Non-liquid
discount

Decrease by 10% 3,336 (3,336)

(Continued)

43

ELAN MICROELECTRONICS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Increase or Profit or loss
Input decrease Favorable Unfavorable

June 30, 2019

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

Equity investments without an active
market

Price to book ratio 10% 33,890 (33,890)

Non-liquid
discount

10% 1,204 (1,204)

(u) Financial risk management

There were no significant changes in the Group’ s financial risk management and policies as
disclosed in Note 6(t) of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2019.

(v) Capital management

Management believes that the objectives, policies and processes of capital management of the Group
has been applied consistently with those described in the consolidated financial statements for the
year ended  December 31, 2019. Please refer to Note 6(u) of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2019 for further details.